

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For your own safety please read the following important safety instructions carefully before attempting to connect this unit to the mains power supply. They will also enable you to get the best performance from and prolong the life of the unit:

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use this apparatus near water.
6. Clean only with a dry cloth.
7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions.
8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at outlets, convenience receptacles and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Use with only the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/appratus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.
13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as the power-supply cord or plug having been damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNING:

- Do not place the unit in an enclosed space; if you wish to place the unit on a shelf, use the top shelf to allow maximum ventilation. Do not put any objects on top of this unit. Do not sit on it or use any other soft surface and do not obstruct any air inlets or outlet grilles. Do not cover the ventilation grilles with items such as newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc.
- To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture . This unit must not be used near water or exposed to dripping or splashing water or other liquids. No objects filled with liquid, such as vases, shall be placed on the unit.
- Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.
- The battery (battery pack or batteries installed) shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
- The unit must be installed in a manner that makes disconnection of the mains plug from the mains socket outlet (or appliance connector from the rear of the unit) possible. Where the mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.
- Please refer to the information on the exterior rear panel for electrical and safety information before installing or operating the apparatus.
- Only use the mains cord supplied with this unit.

Use of the apparatus in tropical climates - The equipment shall be used at a maximum 45 degree C ambient temperature. The unit is of Class 1 construction and must be connected to a mains socket outlet with a protective earthing connection.



The lightning flash with the arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of un-insulated 'dangerous voltage' within the product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions in the service literature relevant to this appliance.

WEEE SYMBOL

The crossed-out wheeled bin is the European Union symbol for indicating separate collection for electrical and electronic equipment. This product contains electrical and electronic equipment which should be reused, recycled or recovered and should not be disposed of with unsorted regular waste. Please return the unit or contact the authorised dealer from whom you purchased this product for more information.

This product is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU Restriction of Hazardous Substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

CE MARK

This product complies with European Low Voltage (2014/35/EU), Electromagnetic Compatibility (2014/30/EU) and Environmental-friendly design of Energy-related Products (2009/125/EC) Directives when used and installed according to this instruction manual. For continued compliance only Cambridge Audio accessories should be used with this product and servicing must be referred to qualified service personnel.

UK UKCA MARK

This product complies with UK Regulation Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016, the Electromagnetic Co mpatibility Regulations 2016 and the Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations 2020 when used and installed according to this instruction manual. For continued compliance only Cambridge Audio accessories should be used with this product and servicing must be referred to qualified service personnel.

EC & UKCA DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY.

Hereby, Audio Partnership PLC declares that this product is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU & UK Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, the full text of the CE & UKCA declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: <https://www.cambridgeaudio.com/DoC>

Bluetooth Radio Frequency:2.402GHz-2.48 GHz The Max. transmit power: 10dBm.

RCM (REGULATORY COMPLIANCE MARK)

This product meets the Safety, EMC and Radio Communications requirements of the ERAC and ACMA.

VENTILATION

IMPORTANT - This unit will become hot when in use. Do not stack multiple units on top of each other. Do not place in an enclosed area such as a bookcase or in a cabinet without sufficient ventilation. Ensure that small objects do not fall through any ventilation grille. If this happens, switch off immediately, disconnect from the mains supply and contact your dealer for advice.

Please ensure there is ample ventilation (at least 20cm clearance on the top, side and rear). Do not put any objects on top of this unit. Do not sit on it or use any other soft surface and do not obstruct any air inlets or outlet grilles. Do not cover the ventilation grilles with items such as newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc.

POSITIONING

Choose the installation location carefully. Avoid placing it in direct sunlight or close to a source of heat. No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the unit. Also avoid locations subject to vibration and excessive dust, cold or moisture. The unit can be used in a moderate climate.

This unit must be installed on a sturdy, level surface. Do not place in a sealed area such as a bookcase or in a cabinet. Do not place the unit on an unstable surface or shelf. The unit may fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult as well as serious damage to the product. Do not place other equipment on top of the unit.

Do not stray magnetic fields, turntables or CRT TVs should not be located nearby due to possible interference. Electronic audio components have a running in period of around a week (if used several hours per day). This will allow the new components to settle down and the sonic properties will improve over this time.

POWER SOURCES

The unit should be operated only from the type of power source indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power-supply to your home, consult your product dealer or local power company. This unit can be left in Standby mode when not in use and will draw <0.5W in this state. If you do not intend to use this unit for a long period of time, unplug it from the mains socket.

OVERLOADING

Do not overload wall outlets or extension cords as this can result in a risk of fire or electric shock. Overloaded AC outlets, extension cords, frayed power cords, damaged or cracked wire insulation and broken plugs are dangerous. They may result in a shock or fire hazard.

Be sure to insert each power cord securely. To prevent hum and noise, do not bundle the interconnect leads with the power cord or speaker leads.

CLEANING

To clean the unit, wipe its case with a dry, lint-free cloth. Do not use any cleaning fluids containing alcohol, ammonia or abrasives. Do not spray an aerosol at or near the unit.

BATTERY DISPOSAL

Batteries may contain substances harmful to the environment. Please dispose of any discharged batteries with due consideration and in accordance with local environmental/electronic recycling guidelines.

SERVICING

These units are not user serviceable. Never attempt to repair, disassemble or reconstruct the unit if there seems to be a problem. A serious electric shock could result if this precautionary measure is ignored. In the event of a problem or failure, please contact your dealer.

SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (SDOC)

Model(s): CXA81 CXA81 Equipment: Integrated Amplifier
Model(s): CAX037 Equipment: EXA100 Integrated Amplifier
Trademark: Cambridge Audio
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The responsible party in US:
Company name: Audio Partnership LLC
Address: 3057 N. Rockwell St. Bldg. 3, Fl. 2, Ste. 201, Chicago, IL 60618
Phone: (312) 636-3796

Legal Representative Person: Kiel Nowakowski
Signature: _____

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION NOTICE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference if not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try and correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 - Increase the distance between the equipment and the receiver.
 - Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
 - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
- FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

RF EXPOSURE STATEMENT:

To maintain compliance with FCC's RF Exposure guidelines. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body. Use only the supplied antenna.

MODIFICATIONS

The FCC requires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications to this device that are not expressly approved by Cambridge Audio, may void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

CANADA-INDUSTRY CANADA (IC)

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian standard ICES-003. This device complies with Industry Canada License exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions.

(1) this device may not cause interference and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This equipment complies with RSS-102 limits set fourth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body.

The transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

INDUSTRIE CANADA (IC)

Cet appareil numérique de Classe B est conforme à la norme canadienne ICES-003. Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférence nuisible et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites RSS-102 préconisées pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé à une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps.

L'émetteur ne doit pas être co-placé ni fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou transmetteur.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bitte lesen Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit sorgfältig die folgenden Anweisungen, bevor Sie versuchen, dass Gerät ans Stromnetz anzuschließen. Die Befolgung dieser Hinweise sorgt zudem für beste Leistung und eine verlängerte Lebensdauer des Gerätes:

1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung.
2. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung gut auf.
3. Beachten Sie sämtliche Warnhinweise.
4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Nur mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen.
7. Decken Sie die Lüftungsschlitze nicht ab. Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß der Herstelleranleitung.
8. Installieren Sie das Gerät fern von Heizquellen wie Heizkörpern, Ofen oder anderen Wärme produzierenden Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern).
9. Setzen Sie niemals den Schutzkontakt des Netzsteckers außer Kraft, da dieser zu Ihrer Sicherheit und der des Gerätes dient. Wenn der mitgelieferte Netzstecker nicht in Ihre Steckdose passt, hilft Ihnen Ihr Elektriker beim Austausch der veralteten Netzsteckdose.
10. Schützen Sie das Stromkabel vor unbeabsichtigten Beschädigungen durch Drauftreten, Knicken oder Quetschen, besonders im Bereich des Netzsteckers, der Steckdosen und der Austrittsstelle des Kabels aus dem Gehäuse.
11. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Anbau- oder Zubehörteile.
12. Nur die vom Hersteller empfohlenen bzw. mit diesem verkauften Rollmöbel, Ständer, Stative, Klammer oder Tische verwenden. Wird ein Rollmöbel verwendet, ist Vorsicht beim Bewegen geboten, um Verletzungen durch Umkippen zu vermeiden.
13. Trennen Sie das Gerät bei Gewitter oder während längerer Nichtbenutzung vom Netz.
14. Lassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchführen. Wartungsarbeiten sind erforderlich, wenn das Gerät auf besondere Weise beschädigt ist, beispielsweise Netzkabel oder Netzsteckersort ausgetauscht werden, Flüssigkeit in das Gehäuse eingedrungen ist oder Gegenstände hinein gefallen sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt war, nicht normal funktioniert oder fallengelassen wurde.

WARNING :

- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in einem abgeschlossenen Bereich auf. Wenn Sie das Gerät in ein Regal stellen möchten, verwenden Sie das obere Fach, um bestmögliche Belüftung zu gewährleisten. Platzieren Sie keine Gegenstände auf dem Gerät. Das Gerät darf nicht auf einem Teppich oder einer anderen weichen Fläche aufgestellt werden, und die

Belüftungsschlitze müssen immer frei gehalten werden. Die Lüftungsschlitze nicht mit Gegenständen wie Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhängen oder ähnlichem verdecken.

- Um das Risiko von Feuer oder Stromschlag zu verringern, setzen Sie das Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Dieses Gerät darf nicht in der Nähe von Wasser betrieben oder Tropf- bzw. Spritzwasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten ausgesetzt werden. Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn der Akku nicht korrekt ausgewechselt wird. Ersetzen Sie diesen nur durch denselben oder einen gleichwertigen Typ.
- Setzen Sie den Akku (installierter Akkusatz oder Batterien) niemals übermäßiger Hitze wie etwa durch Sonneneinstrahlung oder Feuer aus.
- Das Gerät muss so aufgestellt sein, dass ein Entfernen des Netzsteckers aus der Steckdose (oder vom rückwärtigen Netzverteiler) jederzeit möglich ist. Wenn der Netzstecker zum Trennen der Stromversorgung verwendet wird, muss dieser stets problemlos zu erreichen sein.
- Informationen zur Elektrik und Sicherheitshinweise entnehmen Sie bitte den Angaben auf der Rückwand, bevor Sie das Gerät installieren oder in Betrieb nehmen.
- Nur das mitgelieferte Netzkabel verwenden.

Verwendung des Gerätes in tropischen Klimazonen (Das Gerät sollte maximal bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von 45 Grad C verwendet werden).

Das Gerät gehört zur Schutzklasse 1 und muss an eine Netzsteckdose mit Schutzleiter angeschlossen werden.



Das Symbol eines Blitzes mit einem Pfeil in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck weist den Benutzer auf eine nicht isolierte 'gefährliche Spannung' innerhalb des Gerätegehäuses hin, deren Stärke für einen elektrischen Schlag ausreichend sein kann.

Das Ausrufezeichen in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck weist den Benutzer auf wichtige Betriebs- und Wartungsanleitungen in der Begleitdokumentation des Gerätes hin.

WEEE-SYMBOL

Die durchgestrichene Abfalltonne ist das EG-Symbol für die getrennte Entsorgung von Elektronikschrott. Dieses Produkt enthält elektrische und elektronische Bauteile, die wieder verwendet oder wiederverwertbar werden sollten und nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Bitte bringen Sie das zu entsorgende Gerät Ihrem Vertragshändler zurück oder erfragen Sie dort nähere Auskünfte.

CE-KENNZEICHNUNG

Dieses Produkt ist bei ordnungsgemäßer Installation im Sinne dieses Handbuchs konform zur europäischen Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU), zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit (2014/30/EU) und zur Ökodesign-Richtlinie (2009/125/EC), zur nachhaltigen Konformität sollte mit diesem Produkt nur Zubehör von Cambridge Audio eingesetzt werden und die Wartung muss durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal erfolgen.

UK UKCA-SIEGEL

Dieses Produkt entspricht den britischen Vorschriften für die Sicherheit elektronischer Geräte von 2016, der Verordnung über die elektromagnetische Unbedenklichkeit von 2016 sowie der Verordnung über die umweltverträgliche Auslegung von energieverbrauchender Geräte von 2020, sofern es gemäß dieser Bedienungsanleitung verwendet und installiert wird. Zur nachhaltigen Konformität sollte mit diesem Produkt nur Zubehör von Cambridge Audio eingesetzt werden und die Wartung muss durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal erfolgen.

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG BEZÜGL. EC & UKCA

Hiermit erklärt Audio Partnership PLC, dass dieses Produkt der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und der Funkanlagenverordnung von 2017 entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU- und UKCA-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: <https://www.cambridgeaudio.com/DoC>

BLUETOOTH Sendefrequenz: 2.402 GHz - 2.48 GHz, max. Sendeleistung: 10dBm.

RCM (REGULATORY COMPLIANCE MARK)

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Schutz-, EMV- und Radiokommunikations-Vorschriften der ERAC und ACMA.

BELÜFTUNG

WICHTIG - Das Gerät wird bei Betrieb warm. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gerät. Nicht in geschlossenen Fächern von Bücheregalen, Vitrinen, oder Ähnlichem ohne ausreichende Belüftung aufstellen.

Darauf achten, dass kleine Gegenstände nicht durch die Belüftungsschlitze fallen. In einem solchen Fall das Gerät sofort ausschalten, vom Netz trennen und Ihren Händler um Rat fragen.

Bitte sorgen Sie für ausreichende Belüftung (nach allen Seiten mindestens 20 cm). Platzieren Sie keine Gegenstände auf dem Gerät. Das Gerät darf nicht auf einem Teppich oder einer anderen weichen Fläche aufgestellt werden und die Belüftungsschlitze müssen immer frei gehalten werden. Die Lüftungsschlitze nicht mit Gegenständen wie Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhängen oder ähnlichem verdecken.

PLATZWAHL

Wählen Sie den Aufstellort sorgfältig aus. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung oder Wärmequellen. Auf dem Gerät keine Objekte mit offenem Flammen, beispielsweise entzündete Kerzen, aufstellen. Vermeiden Sie auch ständende, die Vibrationen und übermäßigen Staub, Kälte oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sind. Das Gerät ist für gemäßigtes Klima bestimmt. Das Gerät muss auf einer soliden, ebenen Oberfläche aufgestellt werden. Nicht in Einbaufächern von Bücheregalen, Vitrinen, oder Ähnlichem aufstellen. Das Gerät darf nicht auf unebenen Flächen oder Regalböden aufgestellt werden. Das Gerät könnte herunterfallen und durch eine Verletzung ernsthaft verletzt, und das Gerät kann schwer beschädigt werden. Platzieren Sie keine Gegenstände auf dem Gerät.

Aufgrund magnetischer Streufelder sollten sich nahe des Geräts wegen möglicher Störungen keine Röhrenbildschirme (TV-Geräte) befinden.

Elektronische Audiokomponenten haben eine Einlaufzeit von etwa einer Woche (bei mehreren Betriebsstunden täglich). In dieser Zeit passen sich die neuen Komponenten an und die Klangigenschaften verbessern sich.

STROMQUELLEN

Dieses Produkt darf nur mit der auf dem Kennschild angegebenen Stromquelle betrieben werden. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, welche Stromversorgung in Ihrem Hause vorliegt, hilft Ihnen Ihr Produktändler oder die lokale Stromgesellschaft. Das Gerät kann bei Nichtgebrauch im Standby-Modus mit <0.5 W Stromverbrauch bleiben. Sollten Sie einen längeren Nichtgebrauch vorsehen, das Gerät durch Ziehen des Netzsteckers vom Netz trennen.

ÜBERLAST

Überlasten Sie Netzsteckdose, Verlängerungskabel oder Einbausteckdosen nicht - es besteht in diesem Fall ein Brandrisiko und die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags. Überlastete Netzsteckdosen, Verlängerungskabel, Verlängerungskabel, beschädigte oder rissige Isolation und zerbrochene Stecker sind gefährlich. Sie können zu elektrischem Schlag oder Bränden führen.

Achten Sie darauf, alle Stromkabel richtig einzustecken. Bündeln Sie nicht die Anschlusskabel mit dem Stromkabel oder den Boxenkabeln, um Brummtöne und Störgeräusche zu vermeiden.

REINIGUNG

Reinigen Sie das Gerät, indem Sie das Gehäuse mit einem feuchten, fusselfreien Tuch abwischen. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsflüssigkeiten, die Alkohol, Ammoniak oder Scheuermittel enthalten. Verwenden Sie bei oder in der Nähe Ihres Geräts keine Spraydosen.

BATTERIEENTSORGUNG

Bitte entsorgen Sie entladene Batterien gemäß der lokalen Umweltbestimmungen für Elektroschrott.

WARTUNG

Dieses Gerät ist nicht vom Benutzer wartbar. Versuchen Sie nie, das Gerät im Problemfall zu öffnen oder wieder zusammen zu setzen. Das Nichtbeachten dieser Vorsichtsmaßnahme kann zu einem elektrischen Schlag führen. Kontaktieren Sie im Falle eines Problems Ihren Händler.

HF-STRAHLENBELASTUNGSEKLÄRUNG:

Dieses Produkt ist für FCC-Richtlinien konform. Dieses Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Kühler und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Verwenden Sie nur die mitgelieferte Antenne.

MODIFIKATIONEN:

Die FCC schreibt vor, dass der Benutzer darüber in Kenntnis gesetzt wird, dass Änderungen oder Modifikationen dieses Geräts, die von Cambridge Audio nicht ausdrücklich genehmigt wurden, zum Erlöschen der Betriebserlaubnis für dieses Gerät führen können.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Pour votre propre sécurité, merci de lire attentivement ces importantes instructions de sécurité avant de tenter de raccorder cette unité au réseau électrique. Elles vous permettront aussi d'obtenir les meilleurs résultats et de prolonger la durée de vie de l'unité :

1. Lire ces instructions.
2. Conserver ces instructions.
3. Prendre en compte tous les avertissements.
4. Suivre l'ensemble des consignes.
5. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil près de l'eau.
6. Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon sec.
7. Ne pas bloquer les bouches d'aération. Suivre les instructions du fabricant lors de l'installation.
8. Ne pas installer près de sources de chaleur (comme des radiateurs, des climatiseurs, des cuisinières ou près d'autres appareils (comme les amplificateurs) qui produisent de la chaleur.
9. Ne pas oublier le caractère sécuritaire d'une prise polarisée ou d'une prise de terre. Une prise polarisée possède deux fiches, dont l'une est plus large que l'autre. Une prise de terre dispose de deux fiches et d'une broche de terre. La fiche plus large ou la broche de terre sont fournies à des fins sécuritaires. Si la prise fournie ne correspond pas à votre installation, merci de contacter un électricien pour qu'il puisse remplacer votre installation obsolète.
10. Merci de ne pas marcher, ni appuyer sur le cordon d'alimentation, et plus précisément au niveau des prises, des installations d'alimentation et de la sortie de l'alimentation électrique.
11. Utiliser uniquement les pièces détachées/accessoires précisés par le fabricant.
12. Utiliser uniquement le chariot, le trépied, la console ou la table précisé par le fabricant, ou fourni avec l'appareil. En cas d'utilisation d'un chariot, merci de faire très attention lorsque vous déplacez le chariot / l'appareil afin d'éviter de vous blesser en faisant tomber l'ensemble.
13. Débrancher l'appareil en cas d'orage ou si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période.
14. Confier tous les travaux de maintenance à du personnel spécialisé et qualifié. Des réparations sont nécessaires lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé : en cas de dégâts sur le cordon d'alimentation ou sur la prise, si du liquide ou un objet est tombé sur l'appareil, si l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il est tombé.

AVERTISSEMENT :

- Ne placez pas l'appareil dans un espace clos; si vous souhaitez placer l'appareil sur une étagère, utilisez l'étagère supérieure pour permettre une ventilation maximale. Ne pas mettre d'objets sur le dessus de cet appareil. Ne pas poser sur un tapis ou toute autre surface molle, et ne pas obstruer les entrées d'air ou les grilles de sortie. Ne pas couvrir les grilles d'aération avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux, etc.
- Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé près de l'eau ou exposé à des gouttes ou écoulements d'eau ou d'autres liquides. Aucun objet rempli de liquide, tel qu'un vase, ne doit être placé sur l'appareil.
- Risque d'explosion si les piles sont remplacées de façon incorrecte. Remplacez-les uniquement avec le même type de pile ou un type équivalent.
- Les piles (pack de piles ou piles installées) ne doivent pas être exposées à une chaleur excessive comme le soleil, un feu ou similaire.
- L'appareil doit être installé de manière à ce qu'il soit possible de le débrancher du secteur (depuis la prise murale ou le connecteur à l'arrière de l'appareil), lorsque la prise secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion, le dispositif de déconnexion doit rester facilement accessible.
- Avant d'installer ou d'utiliser l'appareil, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité électrique sur le panneau arrière de l'unité.
- Utilisez uniquement le cordon d'alimentation fourni avec cet appareil.
- Utilisation de l'appareil dans les climats tropicaux (l'équipement doit être utilisé à une température ambiante maximale de 45 degrés C).

L'appareil de construction de Classe 1 doit être raccorder à une prise dotée d'une protection par mise à la terre.



Le voyant lumineux avec le symbole en forme d'arc situé dans un triangle équilatéral a pour but d'avertir l'utilisateur de la présence de 'courant dangereux' non isolé au sein du produit, et ce dernier pourrait être suffisamment fort pour provoquer une décharge électrique sur des personnes.

Le point d'exclamation situé dans le triangle équilatéral a pour but d'avertir l'utilisateur de la présence d'instructions importantes relatives aux réparations de maintenance et au fonctionnement dans le manuel de cet appareil.

SYMBOLE DEEE

La poubelle avec des croix est le symbole de l'Union Européenne pour le recyclage séparé des appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce produit contient des équipements électriques et électroniques qui peuvent être réutilisés, recyclés ou récupérés, et il ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Merci de retourner l'unité ou de contacter le revendeur autorisé qui vous a fourni ce produit pour obtenir davantage d'informations.

CE-MARQUE CE

Ce produit est conforme aux directives européennes relatives à la basse tension (2014/35/UE), à la compatibilité électromagnétique (2014/30/UE) et à l'écoconception applicable aux produits consommateurs d'énergie (2009/125/EC) lorsque l'appareil est installé et utilisé conformément à ce manuel de l'utilisateur. Pour garantir une conformité prolongée, seuls les accessoires de Cambridge Audio devraient être utilisés avec ce produit et les opérations de maintenance doivent être confiées à du personnel spécialisé et qualifié.

UK MARQUE UKCA

Ce produit est conforme à la réglementation britannique Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations de 2016, à la réglementation Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations de 2016 et à la réglementation Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products Regulations de 2020 lorsqu'il est installé et installé conformément à ce manuel d'instructions. Pour garantir une conformité prolongée, seuls les accessoires de Cambridge Audio devraient être utilisés avec ce produit et les opérations de maintenance doivent être confiées à du personnel spécialisé et qualifié.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC ET UKCA

Par la présente, Audio Partnership PLC déclare que ce produit est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU et au Règlement sur les équipements radio de 2017, le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité CE ET UKCA est disponible via le lien suivant : <https://www.cambridgeaudio.com/DoC>

Fréquence radio BLUETOOTH: 2.402GHz-2.48GHz, Puissance max. : 10dBm

RCM (CONFORMITÉ RÉGLEMENTAIRE MARK)

Ce produit répond aux exigences de sécurité, de compatibilité électromagnétique et les communications radio de l'ERAC et ACMA.

AÉRATION

IMPORTANT - L'unité risque de chauffer lors de l'utilisation. Ne déposez aucun objet sur l'unité. Ne pas placer l'équipement dans une pièce entièrement fermée ou dans un casier ne disposant pas d'une aération suffisante.

Vérifier qu'aucun petit objet ne peut passer à travers les grilles d'aération. Si cela se produit, éteindre immédiatement l'appareil, le débrancher de la prise électrique et contacter votre revendeur pour obtenir de l'aide et des conseils.

Merci de vérifier qu'il existe une aération adéquate. Nous vous recommandons de ne pas placer l'appareil dans un espace confiné ; si vous souhaitez le placer sur une étagère, placez-le sur la plus élevée pour assurer une ventilation optimale. Ne pas placer d'autres équipements sur l'unité. Ne pas poser l'unité sur un tapis, ni sur une surface lisse, et ne pas boucher les orifices d'aération ni les grilles de sortie. Ne pas recouvrir les grilles d'aération avec des objets tels que des journaux, des nappes, des rideaux.

EMPLACEMENT

Choisir avec précaution un endroit pour installer votre équipement. Éviter de le placer directement face aux rayons du soleil ou près d'une source de chaleur. Aucune source de feu telle que des bougies allumées doit être placée sur l'appareil. Éviter également toutes les sources qui pourraient occasionner des vibrations, de la poussière, de la traîcheur ou de l'humidité. L'appareil peut être utilisé à des températures moyennes.

L'unité doit obligatoirement être installée sur une surface stable et de niveau. Ne pas placer l'équipement dans une pièce entièrement fermée ou dans un casier. Ne pas placer l'unité sur une surface instable ou sur une étagère. L'unité pourrait en effet tomber et cela pourrait blesser un enfant ou un adulte, sans oublier les dommages causés sur le produit. Ne pas

positionner d'autres équipements au-dessus de l'unité.

En raison des champs magnétiques répartis, aucune platine, ni aucun téléviseur CRT ne doit être positionné près de l'appareil pour éviter de possibles interférences.

Les composants audio et électroniques peuvent être utilisés environ une semaine entière (s'ils sont utilisés plusieurs heures par jour). Cela permettra aux nouveaux composants d'être installés correctement, et les propriétés sonores s'améliorent avec le temps.

SOURCES D'ALIMENTATION

L'unité doit être uniquement utilisée avec le type de source électrique indiquée sur l'étiquette. Si vous n'êtes pas certain du type d'alimentation disponible chez vous, merci de contacter votre revendeur ou l'entreprise chargée de l'alimentation électrique dans votre région.

Vous pouvez laisser cette unité en mode veille lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, elle consommera moins de 0.5 Watt. Si vous n'avez pas l'intention d'utiliser l'unité pendant une longue période, il vous suffit de la débrancher de la prise électrique.

SURCHARGE

Éviter de surcharger les installations électriques murales, ou les rallonges, car cela pourrait provoquer un risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique. Les installations en courant continu surchargées, les rallonges, les câbles d'alimentation abîmés, une isolation endommagée ou craquelée et des prises cassées constituent des dangers. Cela pourrait provoquer une décharge ou un incendie.

S'assurer que chaque câble est correctement inséré. Pour éviter des retentissements ou des bruits de fond, ne pas mélanger les interconnexions avec le cordon d'alimentation ou les câbles du haut-parleur.

NETTOYER

Pour nettoyer l'unité, passer un chiffon non pelucheux et sec. Ne pas utiliser de produits liquides nettoyants comprenant de l'alcool, de l'ammoniac ou des abrasifs. Ne pas utiliser de spray sur ou près de l'unité.

MISE AU REBUT DES PILES

Merci de mettre au rebut les piles déchargées selon les dispositions en vigueur au niveau local en termes de recyclage et de protection de l'environnement.

